

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-0158

FILE COPY

William Sager,
Plaintiff Below, Petitioner

vs.

Appeal from a final order
of the Circuit Court of
Taylor County (No. 20-C-35)

Dr. Joseph Duvert, Tygart
Valley Total Care Clinic, and
Grafton City Hospital, Inc.,
Defendants Below, Respondents

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Respondents Dr. Joseph Duvert,
Tygart Valley Total Care Clinic, and
Grafton City Hospital, Inc.,
By Counsel:

Brent P. Copenhaver, Esq.
(WVSB # 4819)

brent@linkouslawpllc.com

Dana Hantel, Esq.

dana@linkouslawpllc.com

(WVSB # 9635)

Linkous Law, PLLC

10 Cheat Landing, Suite 200

Morgantown, WV 26508

(304) 554-2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	1
C. Statement of Facts.....	5
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	8
B. The lower court properly granted summary judgment where Petitioner failed to provide a timely screening certificate of merit as required by the MPLA.....	9
C. The lower court properly granted summary judgment where Petitioner filed his Complaint after the applicable statute of limitation expired and where the statute of limitation was not extended or tolled by the discovery rule, any actions taken by Respondents, or any other tolling doctrine.....	11
1. The applicable statute of limitation for Plaintiff’s cause of action is the two-year statute of limitation contained within the MPLA.....	12
2. The requisite elements of Plaintiff’s cause of action occurred when the injury allegedly caused by medical negligence—his addiction—first occurred.....	13
3. The discovery rule does not apply to extend or toll the running of the statute of limitation because Plaintiff knew, or by the exercise of reasonable diligence should have known, of the elements of a possible cause of action on or before May 11, 2018.....	14

4. Respondents did not engage in a civil conspiracy, did not fraudulently conceal any facts from Petitioner, and did not otherwise prevent Petitioner from discovering or pursuing any cause of action.....19

5. The statute of limitation period applicable to Petitioner’s claims was not arrested by any other tolling doctrine.....20

V. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

W.Va. Const. Art. 8, § 3.....1

Statutes

W.Va. Code § 51-1-3.....1

W.Va. Code § 55-7B-4.....1, 12, 14, 15, 19

W.Va. Code § 55-7B-6.....1, 6, 10, 11, 13, 21

Rules

W.Va. R. Civ. P. 5.....1

Cases

Adkins v. Clark, No. 21-0300 (W.Va. Supreme Court, June 14, 2022).....21, 22, 23

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of New York, 148 W. Va. 160,
133 S.E.2d 770 (1963).....8

Cart v. Marcum, 188 W.Va. 241, 423 S.E.2d 644 (1992).....15

Dunn v. Rockwell, 225 W.Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009).....12

Gaither v. City Hosp., 199 W.Va. 706, 487 S.E.2d 901 (1997).....15, 16

Harrison v. Davis, 197 W.Va. 651, 478 S.E.2d 104 (1996).....15

Jividen v. Law, 194 W.Va. 705, 461 S.E.2d 451 (1995).....8

Jones v. Aburahma, 215 W.Va. 521, 600 S.E.2d 233 (2004).....15

Mack-Evans v. Hilltop Healthcare Ctr., 226 W. Va. 257, 700 S.E.2d 317 (2010).....9, 12

Miller v. City Hospital, Inc., 197 W.Va. 403, 475 S.E.2d 495 (W.Va. 1996).....8

Painter v. Peavy, 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....8

Shaffer v. Acme Limestone Co., Inc., 206 W. Va. 333, 524 S.E.2d 688 (1999).....8

Uhiren v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 346 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003).....16

West Virginia Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mathews, 209 W. Va. 107,
543 S.E.2d 664 (2000)(per curiam).....8

Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc., 194 W.Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....8

Yurcic v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., 343 F. Supp. 2d 386, 389 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....16
